

No. 14-152

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BRIAN SEXTON,

Petitioner,

v.

PANEL PROCESSING, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION

STEVEN J. FISHMAN

DONALD H. SCHARG

DAVID A. MALINOWSKI

*Bodman PLC
201 W. Big Beaver Rd.
Suite 500
Troy, MI 48084*

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY

Counsel of Record

PAUL W. HUGHES

*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3127
mkimberly@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presented i
Rule 29.6 statement ii
Table of authoritiesiv
Statement3
Reasons for denying the petition8
 A. There is no circuit conflict.....8
 B. The Sixth Circuit’s opinion has limited
 practical importance.....12
 C. The decision below is correct.....14
Conclusion18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 11 F.3d 1311 (5th Cir. 1994).....	10, 11
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	15
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3218 (2010).....	15, 16
<i>Crawford v. Metropolitan Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cty.</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009).....	1, 3, 15, 16
<i>Edwards v. A.H. Cornell & Son, Inc.</i> , 610 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2010)	11, 12
<i>George v. Junior Achievement of Central Indiana, Inc.</i> , 694 F.3d 812 (7th Cir. 2012).....	9, 12
<i>Hashimoto v. Bank of Hawaii</i> , 999 F.2d 408 (9th Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics, Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1325 (2011).....	15, 16, 17
<i>King v. Marriott Int’l Inc.</i> , 337 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2003).....	11, 12
<i>McBride v. PLM Int’l, Inc.</i> , 153 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 1998).....	10

Cases—continued

<i>Nicolaou v. Horizon Media, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 325 (2d Cir. 2005) (per curiam).....	11
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1749 (2014).....	17
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	15
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009).....	5

Statutes

Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7622(a)	14
Employee Retirement Income Security Act, 29 U.S.C. § 1140	<i>passim</i>
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 215(a)(3)	17
Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. § 948a	14
